

Dear Helen,

Thank you for your recent request for information regarding dust and the risk of explosion at Stoke Ferry Mill.

I apologise for the delay in responding to your request which was received on 17 January 2018. I am dealing with it in accordance with the Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) 2004.

Anthony Brookes, HM Inspector of Health and Safety, found significant non-compliance with regards to the management of fire and explosion risks when he inspected the premises on 15 March 2017. However these issues had been rectified and remedial action taken when Anthony Brookes, accompanied by Principal Inspector Paul Carter, revisited the site on 29 June 2017.

Please find attached to this email the following documents:

Document No	Description of Document	Released Y/N	Exceptions Applied (if any)
1.	Cases Report - 4483700	Yes – Partial	R. 13
2.	Letter to 2 Agriculture Limited dated 22 March 2017 (Notification of Contravention)	Yes – Partial	R. 13

Personal information which could be used to identify individuals (other than HSE staff) has been redacted. We believe disclosure of this information could be harmful to the individuals themselves and therefore it is fully exempt under Regulation 13 of the EIR exceptions.

[A more detailed explanation of this EIR exception is attached to this email.](#)

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit <http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/> or write to the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or e-mail: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

Information you receive which is not subject to Crown Copyright continues to be protected by the copyright of the person, or organisation, from which the information originated. You must ensure that you gain their permission before reproducing any third party (non Crown Copyright) information.

If you have any queries about this email, please contact me. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are unhappy with the decisions made by HSE you may ask for an internal review within two calendar months of the date of this letter by writing to me.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

The Information Commissioner's Office

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF

Tel: [01625 545700](tel:01625545700)

Fax: [01625 524510](tel:01625524510)

Email: mail@ico.gsi.gov.uk

Website: <http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk>

Yours sincerely,

Chloe Saunders | FOI Officer

Field Operations Division | Southern Division

Rosebery Court, 2nd Floor, St Andrews Business Park, Norwich, NR7 0HS

 [020 3028 2722](tel:02030282722) |  chloe.saunders@hse.gov.uk | Web: www.hse.gov.uk